

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

#### NEQUASSET LAKE ICE COMPANY.

shall be erected and constantly exposed to view, a board or

sign, on which shall be legibly expressed the rates of toll aforesaid; and when the toll gatherer shall not be at the toll house

of said bridge, the gate shall be left open and the bridge free

At the place where the toll shall be collected, there

Снар. 236.

SECT. 4.

Sign board.

Gate to be left open in absence of toll gatherer.

Stock, how divided, &c. of toll. SECT. 5. The stock of said corporation shall be divided in shares of fifty dollars each; each share shall be entitled to one vote; but no one person shall be entitled to more than twenty votes.

First meeting.

SECT. 6. Any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said proprietors, by publishing a notice thereof in one of the papers printed in Bangor, fourteen days prior to said meeting.

[Approved March 22, 1854.]

### Chapter 236.

An act to incorporate the Nequasset Lake Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John Patten, Oliver Moses, Freeman Clark, Edward K. Harding, James Drummond, proprietors of the Nequasset Lake Ice Company, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Nequasset Lake Ice Company, with all the privileges, immunities and franchises of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may establish by-laws for the government of their proceedings, proper to exercise all the powers herein vested in it, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, in the same manner as manufacturing corporations may do; and the records of said corporation and certified copies thereof made by its proper officers shall be valid in law and received as legal evidence as those of towns are; and the clerk and treasurer shall be duly sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties.

SECT. 3. The said corporation shall have power to carry on the ice trade, to purchase rights to take ice, to cut, get out, and house and secure ice, and market the same; to purchase, erect and hold such real estate and buildings, and maintain such roads or rail tracks, and own such other fixtures and property as may be useful in carrying on such purposes.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

By-laws.

Records, certified copies to be valid in law.

Clork and treasurer.

Power to carry on ice trade, &c.

244

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall have power to hold real and CHAP. 237. personal property, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and its capital stock, not exceeding said sum, may be divided into such number of shares as its by-laws shall provide.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting. by any three of the corporators herein named, by causing an advertisement of the time and place and purposes thereof to be published in one of the newspapers published in Bath two weeks successively before the time of meeting.

SECT. 6. This shall take effect as soon as it shall be approved by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1854.]

### Chapter 237.

An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Atlantic Ship Wharf and Lime Manufacturing Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the cor- Capital stock poration entitled the Atlantic Ship Wharf and Lime Manufacturing Company, incorporated by an act of the legislature passed March eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftythree, and approved by the governor March nineteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said company by adding thereto the sum of fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; to be invested, applied and used for the purposes named in the original act of incorporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force immedi. Act, when to ately upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1854.]

Chapter 238.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Canal Bank, Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Canal Capital stork SECT. 1. Bank at Portland, are hereby authorized to increase the capital since si

-amount, and how applied,

také effect.

estate.

May hold real and personal